

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
LOUISVILLE DIVISION

RICHARD A. PITINO,

PLAINTIFF,

v.

ADIDAS AMERICA, INC.

DEFENDANT.

NO. 3:17-CV-639-DJH

**ADIDAS'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, ALTERNATIVELY, TO TRANSFER VENUE**

Of Counsel:

Clark C. Johnson
KAPLAN JOHNSON ABATE & BIRD LLP
710 West Main Street, 4th Floor
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Tel: (502) 416-7630
cjohnson@kplouisville.com

Michael T. Leigh
Jeffrey S. Moad
STITES & HARBISON PLLC
400 West Market Street, Suite 1800
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
Tel: (502) 587-3400
mleigh@stites.com
jmoad@stites.com

William H. Taft V
Miheer Mhatre
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 909-6877
whtaft@debevoise.com
mmhatre@debevoise.com

Counsel to Defendant adidas America, Inc.

Dated: January 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Court Should Dismiss or Stay this Action in Favor of Mandatory
 Arbitration. 2

 II. The Court Should Dismiss this Action, or Transfer It to the Proper Venue,
 Pursuant to the Parties’ Contractual Forum Selection Clause..... 5

 III. The Court Should Dismiss Pitino’s Complaint for Failure to State a Claim. 7

 A. Because No Conduct Was Directed at Pitino, Pitino Cannot Recover for
 His Alleged Emotional Distress. 7

 B. The Conduct Alleged Was Not Outrageous Under Kentucky Law.100

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Clemons,
920 S.W.2d 884 (Ky. App. 1996).....8, 9

Atl. Marine Constr. Co., Inc. v. U.S. District Court for the W. District of Texas,
134 S.Ct. 568 (2013)..... 6

Brewer v. Hilliard,
15 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. App. 1999) 11

Burgess v. Taylor,
44 S.W.3d 806 (Ky. App. 2001)..... 2, 9, 10

Capital Holding Corp. v. Bailey,
873 S.W.2d 187 (Ky. 1994) 11

Cooper v. Bd. of Educ.,
2009 WL 2581239 (Del. Super. Aug. 20, 2009) 8

Craft v. Rice,
671 S.W.2d 247 (Ky. 1984) 11, 12

Klotz v. Shular,
2015 WL 4556267 (W.D. Ky. July 28, 2015). 13

Ky. Ins. Guar. v. S&A Constructors, LLC,
2017 WL 3090304 (W.D. Ky. 2017) 5

Lowry v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
522 F. App'x 281 (6th Cir. 2013) 3

Mineer v. Williams,
82 F. Supp. 2d 702 (E.D. Ky. 2000)..... 8

Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,
460 U.S. 1 (1983) 4

Moses v. Business Card Express, Inc.,
929 F.2d 1131 (6th Cir. 1991)..... 5

NCR Corp. v. Korala Assocs., Ltd.,
512 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 3

Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc. v. Bollman,
505 F.3d 498 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 3

Osborne v. Payne,
31 S.W.3d 911 (Ky. 2000) 11

Street v. United States Corrugated, Inc.,
2011 WL 304568 (W.D. Ky. Jan. 25, 2011) 10, 11

Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am. v. Centimark, Corp.,
2005 WL 1038842 (S.D. Ohio May 3, 2005) 6

Western Land Co., LLC v. Francis,
2013 WL 3992499 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 5, 2013) 3

Wilson v. Lowe’s Home Ctr.,
75 S.W.3d 229 (Ky. App. 2001)..... 11

Wireless Props., LLC v. Crown Castle Int’l Corp.,
2011 WL 3420734 (E.D. Tenn. Aug. 4, 2011) 5

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 469, 10
